negative returns. Setting aside other complications and the growth in the book, the 2011 accelerated amortisation can
be broadly equated as 'paying back' the benefit experienced in 2008.

2012
In 2012, the DAC amortisation charge to operating profit of £356 million was determined after taking credit for
decelerated amortisation of £56 million. This amount primarily reflects the separate account performance of 11 per
cent, net of all fees, over the assumed level for the year.

2013
The application of the mean reversion formula has the effect of dampening the impact of equity market movements on
DAC amortisation while the mean reversion assumption lies within the corridor. It would take a very significant
movement in equity markets in 2013 (outside the range of negative 20 per cent to positive 50 per cent) for the mean
reversion assumption to move outside the corridor.

P   Valuation bases for Group assets

The accounting carrying values of the Group's assets reflect the requirements of IFRS. For financial investments the
basis of valuation reflects the Group's application of IAS 39 'Financial Instruments: Recognition and Measurement' as
described further below. The basis applied for the assets section of the statement of financial position at 31 December
2012 is summarised below:

2012 £m 2011* £m

At fair
 value

Cost /
 Amortised

 cost
note (i) Total

At fair
 value

Cost /
 Amortised

 cost
note (i) Total

Intangible assets attributable to shareholders:
Goodwill note N - 1,469 1,469 - 1,465 1,465
Deferred acquisition costs and
other intangible assets note O - 4,267 4,267 - 4,234 4,234
Total - 5,736 5,736 - 5,699 5,699

Intangible assets attributable to with-profits funds:
In respect of acquired subsidiaries
for venture fund and other
investment purposes - 178 178 - 178 178
Deferred acquisition costs and
other intangible assets - 78 78 - 89 89
Total - 256 256 - 267 267

Total - 5,992 5,992 - 5,966 5,966
Other non-investment and non-cash assets:

Edgar Filing: PRUDENTIAL PLC - Form 6-K

53

Property, plant and equipment - 765 765 - 748 748
Reinsurers' share of insurance
contract liabilities - 6,859 6,859 - 1,647 1,647
Deferred tax assets note I - 2,314 2,314 - 2,276 2,276
Current tax recoverable - 254 254 - 546 546
Accrued investment income - 2,798 2,798 - 2,710 2,710
Other debtors - 1,361 1,361 - 987 987
Total - 14,351 14,351 - 8,914 8,914

Investments of long-term business and other
operations:note (ii)

Investment properties 10,880 - 10,880 10,757 - 10,757
Associate investments accounted
for using the equity method - 113 113 - 70 70
Financial investments:
Loans note Q 2,068 9,753 11,821 279 9,435 9,714
Equity securities and portfolio
holdings in unit trusts 99,958 - 99,958 87,349 - 87,349
Debt securities note R 140,103 - 140,103 124,498 - 124,498
Other investments 7,900 - 7,900 7,509 - 7,509
Deposits - 12,653 12,653 - 10,708 10,708
Total 260,909 22,519 283,428 230,392 20,213 250,605

Properties held for sale 98 - 98 3 - 3
Cash and cash equivalents - 6,384 6,384 - 7,257 7,257
Total assets 261,007 49,246 310,253 230,395 42,350 272,745
Percentage of Group total assets 84% 16% 100% 84% 16% 100%
*   The 2011 comparative results have been adjusted from those previously published for the retrospective application
of the change in accounting policy described in note B.

Notes
(i)   Assets carried at cost or amortised cost are subject to impairment testing where appropriate under IFRS
requirements. This category also includes assets which are valued by reference to specific IFRS standards such as
   reinsurers' share of insurance contract liabilities, deferred tax assets and investments accounted for under the
equity method.

[…]

Notwithstanding the market risk exposure previously described, except in the circumstances of interest rate scenarios
where the guarantee rates included in contract terms are higher than crediting rates that can be supported from assets
held to cover liabilities, the accounting measurement of fixed annuity liabilities of Jackson products is not generally
sensitive to interest rate risk. This position derives from the nature of the products and the US GAAP basis of
measurement. The GMWB features attaching to variable annuity business (other than 'for-life') are accounted for as
embedded derivatives which are fair valued and so will be sensitive to changes in interest rate.

Debt securities and related derivatives are marked to fair value. Value movements on derivatives, again net of related
changes to amortisation of DAC and deferred tax, are recorded within profit and loss. Fair value movements on debt
securities, net of related changes to amortisation of DAC and deferred tax, are recorded within other comprehensive
income. The estimated sensitivity of these items and policyholder liabilities to a 1 per cent and 2 per cent decrease
(subject to a floor of zero) and increase in interest rates at 31 December 2012 and 2011 is as follows:

Edgar Filing: PRUDENTIAL PLC - Form 6-K

91

2012 £m 2011* £m
A 2%

decrease
A 1%

decrease
A 1%

increase
A 2%

increase
A 2%

decrease
A 1%

decrease
A 1%

increase
A 2%

increase
Profit and loss
Direct effect

Derivatives value change 1,525 778 (625) (1,142) 1,549 736 (592) (1,078)
Policyholder liabilities (2,021) (871) 610 970 (925) (446) 395 753

Related effect on amortisation of DAC 309 93 (39) (14) (132) (61) 33 46

Pre-tax profit effect (187) - (54) (186) 492 229 (164) (279)
Related effect on charge for deferred tax 65 - 19 65 (172) (80) 57 98
Net profit effect (122) - (35) (121) 320 149 (107) (181)

Other comprehensive income
Direct effect on carrying value of debt
securities 3,873 2,175 (2,175) (3,873) 2,679 1,513 (1,513) (2,679)
Related effect on amortisation of DAC (1,332) (748) 748 1,332 (954) (539) 539 954
Related effect on movement in deferred
tax (889) (499) 499 889 (604) (341) 341 604
Net effect 1,652 928 (928) (1,652) 1,121 633 (633) (1,121)
Total net effect on shareholders' equity 1,530 928 (963) (1,773) 1,441 782 (740) (1,302)

* The 2011 comparative results have been adjusted from those previously published for the retrospective application
of the change in accounting policy described in note B.

These sensitivities are shown only for interest rates in isolation and do not include other movements in credit risk that
may affect credit spreads and valuations of debt securities.

iii   Currency translation risk
Consistent with the Group's accounting policies, the profits of the Group's US operations are translated at average
exchange rates and shareholders' equity at the closing rate for the reporting period. For 2012, the rates were US$1.58